

Case No.
S
2
0
7
5
3
6

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

AVERY RICHEY,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AUTONATION, INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN, No. B234711.
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT, HON. MALCOLM H. MACKEY, BC408319.

AMICUS CURIAE **BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
2001 P Street, Suite 110
Sacramento, CA 95811
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	1
LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	5
I. ABSENT A CLEAR AGREEMENT BETWEEN PARTIES THAT LEGAL ERRORS ARE IN EXCESS OF ARBITRAL AUTHORITY <u>AND</u> REVIEWABLE BY COURTS, THE MERITS OF AN ARBITRATION AWARD ARE NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW..	5
II. THE ARBITRATOR’S DECISION IN RECOGNIZING AND APPLYING THE “HONEST BELIEF” DEFENSE TO A CLAIM FOR LIABILITY UNDER THE CFRA IS NOT “CLEARLY ERRONEOUS” AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE NO CALIFORNIA OPINION HAS SO HELD AND OPINIONS INTERPRETING THE FEDERAL STATUTORY ANALOGUE – THE FMLA – ARE DIVIDED ON THE ISSUE.....	8
CONCLUSION.	13
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	14
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>At&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 1740.	4
<i>Bachelder v. American West Airlines, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. 2001) 259 F.3d 1112.	12
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1334.	5-7, 13
<i>City of Richmond v. Service Employees Internat. Union, Local 1021</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 663.	7
<i>Cronus Investments, Inc v. Concierge Services</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 376.	12
<i>Duffy v. Greenebaum</i> (1887) 72 Cal. 157.	7
<i>Gradilla v. Ruskin Mfg.</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 320 F.3d 951.	8
<i>Kariotis v. Navistar</i> (7 th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 672.	11
<i>Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 1125.	12
<i>Lowe v. Alabama Power Co.</i> (11 th Cir. 2001) 244 F.3d 1305.	11
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> (10 th Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 545.	11

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614.	3
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1.	5
<i>Nelson v. United Technologies</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 597.	8
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221.	12
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 119.	12
<i>Reinwald v. The Huntington National Bank</i> (S.D. Ohio 2010) 684 F.Supp.2d 975.	8, 9
<i>Rogers v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 480.	8
<i>Seeger v. Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC</i> (6th Cir. 2012) 681 F.3d 274.	10, 11
<i>Thorneberry v. McGehee Desha County Hosp.</i> (8th Cir. 2005) 403 F.3d 972.	11
<i>Vail v. Raybestos Prod. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2008) 533 F.3d 904.	9, 10

Codes and Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10(a).	2, 3
9 U.S.C. § 11.	2, 3
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2654.	2
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7297.7, subd. (a).	2

Civ. Proc. Code § 1286.2(a).	2, 3, 6
Civ. Proc. Code § 1286.6.	2, 3
Gov. Code § 12945.1.	1
Gov. Code § 12945.2.	1, 2

Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

Tresa Baldas, <i>Spying Employers Raise Legal Hackles: Tactic to Track Family Leave Abuse,</i> <i>NAT'L L.J.</i> , Aug. 19, 2008.	10
Thomas E. Carbonneau, <i>The Revolution in Law Through Arbitration</i> (2008) 56 <i>CLEV. ST. L. REV.</i> 233.	4
Theodore Eisenberg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Arbitration's Summer Soldiers: An Empirical Study of Arbitration Clauses in Consumer and Nonconsumer Contracts</i> (2008) 41 <i>U. MICH. J.L. REFORM</i> 871.	4
Nina G. Golden, <i>Pregnancy and Maternity Leave: Taking Baby Steps Towards Effective Policies</i> (2006) 8 <i>J. L. & FAM. STUD.</i> 1.	8
Robin R. Runge, <i>Redefining Leave from Work</i> (2012) 19 <i>GEO. J. ON POVERTY L. & POL'Y</i> 445.	8
Brandon Sipherd & Christopher Volpe, <i>Evaluating the Legality of Employer Surveillance Under the Family and Medical Leave Act: Have Employers Crossed the Line?</i> (2010) 27 <i>HOFSTRA LAB. & EMP. L.J.</i> 467.	12
U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, <i>Employment Discrimination: Most Private Sector Employers Use Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> 7 (1995).	3
U.S. GEN. ACCOUNTING OFFICE, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Employers' Experiences with ADR in the Workplace</i> 2 (1997).	4
